
600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

1-800-447-2838

1 of 15

The Cover-Pools® Step-Saver is a manual pool cover mechanism. Most pool covers that use the Step-Saver 
require two people to open the cover. The Power Wheel enables one person to open larger pool covers using the 
Step-Saver mechanism.

Installation Instructions 
Step-Saver® Deck Mount with Power Wheel™

*All trademarks used herein are the 
property of their respective owners.

Table of Contents

1.	 Step-Saver® Deck Mount Pool Cover Mechanism........................................................2
2.	 Tools or Equipment.........................................................................................................2
3.	 Track Parts.......................................................................................................................3
4.	 Layout the Track..............................................................................................................4

4.1	 Track layout. (fig. 4 & 5)
4.2	 Squaring the track. (fig. 5)

5.	 Install the Universal Track..............................................................................................5
5.1	 Cut the excess track. (fig. 6 & 6a)
5.2	 Install the track splice. (fig. 7)
5.3	 Install the track guides. (fig. 8)
5.4	 Install the end cap. (fig. 9)
5.5	 Install the track. (fig. 3)

6.	 Install the SnapTop™ Track............................................................................................6
6.1	 Cut & de-burr the track. (fig. 10)
6.2	 Install the track bottom. (fig. 10a)
6.3	 Install the splice. (fig. 10a)
6.4	 Install the end cap. (fig. 10b)
6.5	 Install the bonding lugs. (fig. 10c)
6.6	 Install the track guides. (fig 10d)

7.	 Install the Power Wheel™...............................................................................................7
7.1	 Install the Rocky's Eazy Rollers®. (fig. 11)
7.2	 Install the webbing roller. (fig. 12)
7.3	 Install the pull strap to the Power Wheel. (fig. 13)
7.4	 Install the end rib. (fig. 14)
7.5	 Install the rib cover to the end rib. 
7.6	 Thread the strap and attach the pull handle. (fig. 15 & 16)

 8.	 Install Fabric & Leading Edge .......................................................................................9
8.1	 Install the fabric to the leading edge. (fig. 17)
8.2	 Install the wheel assembly. (fig. 18 & 19)
8.3	 Attach the pull cords. (fig. 20 & 21)
8.4	 Attach the fabric to the roller tube. (fig. 22)

9.	 Safety Requirements for A.S.T.M. Compliance...........................................................12
9.1	 Install safety strap. 	
9.2	 Install the deck anchor. (fig. 24)
9.3	 Install the roller opening barricade. (fig. 25 & 26)

10.	 Optional Bonding...........................................................................................................14
10.1	 Connect the bonding lug to the leading edge. (fig. 27)
10.2	 Connect the bonding lug to the A-frames. (fig. 28)
10.3	 Replace the plastic bushing with the brass bushing. (fig. 28)
10.4	 Connect the bonding lug to the aluminum angle. (fig. 29)
10.5	 Connect the bonding lug to the track. (fig. 30)



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

2 of 15Step-Saver Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

1.	 Step-Saver® Deck Mount Pool Cover Mechanism

	� To uncover the pool, pull the handle on the Power Wheel; store the strap in its storage bag. To cover the 
pool, lay the Power Wheel strap along the side of the track. Then, attach the pull rope(s) to the front of the 
leading edge and pull it evenly to the opposite end.

Safety Strap

Leading Edge

Wheel Assembly

Power Wheel

Power Wheel 
Strap

Storage Bag

Universal Track

Webbing Roller

Fabric

Pull Rope

Guide

fig. 1

2.	 Tools or Equipment

•	 1/2" Wrench or Socket assembly
•	 Measuring Tape
•	 Countersink (Recommend 1/2" to 5/8")
•	 #3 & #2 Phillips Power Bit or Driver
•	 9/64" Drill Bit
•	 5/32" Drill Bit
•	 11/64" Drill Bit
•	 7/32" Drill Bit
•	 1/4" Masonry Drill Bit
•	 5/16" Drill Bit
•	 5/8" Masonry Drill Bit
•	 Saw for Cutting Aluminum
•	 Level
•	 Drill
•	 File (Recommend 7/16" Wide x 9/64" Thick - Half-round)



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

3 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

3.	 Track Parts

110362 T-style Snaptop 
End Cap Rh

Or 
110359 T-style  

Snaptop End Cap Lh

fig. 2

080090 Screw  
#8 X 3/4"  
PPH SMS SS

080153 Screw � 
10-24 X 1/2" 
Tap-tite PPH

190049 Guide Univ 
�Double Sided Set

080084 Screw  
#12 x 1-3/4" COH SS

130009 T-style 
�End Cap

110102 Splice 
�Univ Track

080077 Red Plastic 
�Anchor #12 

Universal Track Parts

fig. 2a
Assembled Universal Track

030042 Universal Track 
Punched 22'

Assembled SnapTop™ Track
fig. 3a

SnapTop™ Track Parts

fig. 3

110346 Bonding 
Splice

080077 Red Plastic 
�Anchor #12 

080083 Screw  
#12 x 1-1/2" PPH SS

080303 Screw 8-32 x 5/16" 
Tap-tite PPH 

080090 Screw  
�#8 x 3/4"  
PPH SMS SS 

190216 Guide Snaptop 
�DBL Sided Set

030182 Snap Top 
   Track 22' 		
         Bottom Only

030183 Snap Top 
Track 22' Top Only

080292 Roll Pin  
5/32" x 3/4" 



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

4 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

4.	 Lay Out the Track

4.1	 Track layout. (fig. 4 & 5)
Check the specified “Track Space (T.S.)” as written on the shop order form or packing list.
The track space is the distance from the inside edge of the track to the inside edge of the track 
plus 1". (fig. 4)
4.1.1	 Lay the tracks out at right angles to the mechanism with the track slots facing the pool.
4.1.2	 Place the track ends 2' beyond the far end of pool and 1" beyond the pool on the 

mechanism end. 
4.1.3	 Cut off any excess track squarely at the mechanism end.

4.2	 Squaring the track. (fig. 5)
Note:	 For SnapTop™ track, use the track bottom sections for layout. Plan for all joints 

between the top and bottom pieces to be offset. 
4.2.1	 Measure the track space at both ends and the middle to ensure the tracks are parallel.
4.2.2	 Measure the diagonal to ensure a perfectly squared track layout.
4.2.3	 Mark the track position with a pencil at the ends and several places in between.
4.2.4	 Hold the track in position and mark the hole positions with a pencil or 1/4" masonry drill bit.
4.2.5	 Move the tracks and drill 1/4" holes 2" deep at the marked hole locations.
4.2.6	 Blow or vacuum the dust out of the holes.
4.2.7	 Insert red plastic anchors into the drilled holes and tap them into place.

C D

A B1' beyond the mechanism 
end of pool

2' beyond the far end 
of the pool

Track D
iagonals: AD

 = BC

Roller Mechanism

Track Space: AB = CD

Tr
ac

k 
Le

ng
th

: A
C

 =
 B

D

Track Splice

ATTENTION 
CRITICAL INSTRUCTION
1. Tracks must be equal length.
2. Tracks must be parallel.
3. Tracks must be squared.
4. Tracks must be perpendicular 
 to the mechanism.

 

fig. 5

Track Space

1/2" Inside Edge 
to 

Inside Edge

fig. 4



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

5 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

5.	 Install the Universal Track

Note:	 If using SnapTop™ track, skip to the next 
section for proper installation procedure.

5.1	 Cut the excess track. (fig. 6 & 7)
5.1.1	 De-burr all sharp edges from the tracks, 

especially the pool-side rope channel.
5.1.2	 Use a file or countersink on all track ends 

to de-burr and bevel them.
5.2	 Install the track splice. (fig. 7)

5.2.1	 Use a track splice to join squarely cut track 
ends.

5.2.2	 Make sure the tracks are held tightly 
together.

5.2.3	 Drill a 5/32" hole through each track and 
into the splice. 

5.2.4	 Use #10 x 1/2" screws to fasten the splice 
and track together.

5.3	 Install the track guides. (fig. 8)
The double sided guide consists of two halves 
that are installed at the mechanism end of the 
track. 
5.3.1	 Place both halves together and secure 

with the bolt and nut provided.
5.3.2	 Insert the stem of the guide into the 

track. Make sure the bottom of the guide 
is parallel with the bottom of the track 
and tight against the track end.

5.3.3	 Drill a 9/64" hole through the track and 
the guide.

5.3.4	 Secure the guide in place with a #8 x 
3/4" screw.

5.4	 Install the end cap. (fig. 9)
The end cap is installed on the far end of the track.
5.4.1	 Make sure the bottom of the end cap is 

parallel with the bottom of the track and 
tight against the track end.

5.4.2	 Drill a 9/64" hole through the track and 
end cap.

5.4.3	 Secure the end cap in place with a #10-24 
x 1/2" tap-tite screw.

5.5	 Install the track. (fig. 3)
Install the tracks and secure them to the deck 
surface. 
5.5.1	 Place the tracks in their original position 

and secure with #12 x 1¾" screws.

Bevel all track ends

fig. 6

Countersink File

fig. 7

110102 Splice 

3/4" 

080153 Screw
10-24 x 1/2" 
Tap-tite PPH fig. 8

fig. 9

190049 Guide 
Univ Dbl Sided Set

080090 Screw 
#8 x 3/4" PPH SMS SS

130009 T Style End Cap

080153 Screw 
10-24 x 1/2"
 Tap-tite PPH

fig. 10



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

6 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

6.	 Install the SnapTop™ Track

Note:	 If using Universal track, refer to previous 
section for proper installation procedure.

6.1	 Cut & de-burr the track. (fig. 11)
6.1.1	 Use a file or countersink on all track ends 

to de-burr and bevel them, especially the 
pool-side rope channel.

6.2	 Install the track bottom. (fig. 11a)
6.2.1	 Replace the track bottom to its original 

position. Tap two 5/32" x 3/4" roll pins  
into the slots in the track 3/8" deep 
(halfway). Press a second track bottom 
onto the roll pins. Attach the remaining 
track bottoms to each other in the same 
way.

6.2.2	 Secure with two #12 x 1-1/2" screws.
6.3	 Install the splice. (fig. 11a)

6.3.1	 Install bonding splice at all track joints to 
ensure continuity of electrical bonding.
6.3.1.1	 Using the bonding splice as a 

template, drill two 1/8" holes at 
the joints.

6.3.1.2	 Attach bonding splice using two 
8-32 x 5/16" tap-tite screw.

6.4	 Install the end cap. (fig. 11b)
6.5.1	 Slide T-style SnapTop end cap RH or T-

style SnapTop end cap LH into the bottom 
of the track until it is flush with the end of 
the track.

6.5.2	 Drill a 1/8" hole through the end cap stem 
into the track bottom.

6.5.3	 Secure with a 8-32 x 5/16" tap-tite screw.
6.5	 Install the bonding lugs. (fig. 11c)

6.5.1	 Drill an 11/64" hole through the track top 
at least 3/4" from the end.

6.5.2	 Insert the screw from the inside to attach 
the starwasher and ground lug with the 
nylock nut. 

6.5.3	 Install the top into the track making sure 
the top and bottom joints are offset.

fig. 11a

080083 
Screw #12 x  
1-1/2" PPH SS

080303 Screw 
8-32 x 5/16" 
Tap-tite PPH

110346 Bonding 
Splice

fig. 11b

1103362 T-style Snaptop 
End Cap Rh

or 110359 
 T-style  
 Snaptop  
 End Cap
      Lh

080303 Screw  
8-32 x 5/16" Tap-tite 

PPH

fig. 10

critical points 
bevel all 
track ends

080292 Roll Pin 
5/32" x 3/4"

fig. 11b

fig. 11c

080050 
Ground 
Lug CP-8

080068 
Nylock Nut 
8-32 SS

080090 Screw #8 
x 3/4" PPH SMS SS

11/64" DIA 

9/64" DIA 

080140 Screw 8-32 
x 1/2" PPHMS SS

080141 
Starwasher

#8 External SS



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

7 of 15Step-saver Deck Mount 
w/ Power Wheel 

6.6	 Install the track guides. (fig 11d)
Note:	 The track top must be in place 

before the guide can be installed.
6.6.3	 Place both halves of the rope guide 

together and secure them with the bolt 
and nut provided.

6.6.4	 Insert the stem of the guide into the 
end of track flush against the track 
end.

6.6.5	 Drill a 9/64" hole completely through 
the track and the guide assembly 
stem.

080050 
Ground 
Lug CP-8

080068 
Nylock Nut 
8-32 SS

080090 Screw #8 x 3/4" 
(19 mm) PPH SMS SS

4 mm DIA

4 mm DIA

080140 Screw 8-32 
x 1/2" (13 mm) 
PPHMS SS

080141 
Starwasher

#8 External SS

fig. 11d

040006 Rocky's 
Roller Brass Bushing

100003 Rocky's 
Roller #4 A-frame

110012 PW 
Axle Sleeve

180001 PW Disk 
Assembly

080003 Fender 
Washer  
5/16" X 1¼"

fig. 12

7.	 Assemble the Power Wheel™

7.1	 Assemble the Rocky's Eazy Rollers®. (fig. 12)
7.1.1	 Set the Rocky's Eazy Rollers A-frame 3½" from the end of the track and approximately 

1¾" from the outside edge of the track.
7.1.2	 Insert the tube into the hub.
7.1.3	 Use the instructions in the Rocky's Eazy Rollers kit to assemble the tube and roller.
7.1.3	 Install the Power Wheel in place of the handle with the nuts facing away from the tube 

and secure with the bolt.
7.1.4	 Level and center the mechanism.



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

8 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount 
w/ Power Wheel 

7.3	 Install the pull strap to the Power Wheel. (fig. 14)
7.3.1	 Remove one cross bar from the wheel. Insert the bar into the loop of the strap and 

reinstall the cross bar into the wheel.
7.3.2	 The pull strap feeds from the top of the Power Wheel.
7.3.3	 Hand wrap the strap around the Power Wheel. Be careful not to twist the strap.
7.3.4	 Leave enough of the strap extended to thread through the rib cover and into the handle.

Hand wrap strap 
around wheel

Cross bar

fig. 14

7.2	 Install the webbing roller. (fig. 13)
The webbing rollers are 
installed at the mechanism 
end on both sides of the pool.
7.2.1	 Set the webbing roller 

bracket on the deck 
squarely against the 
guide. 

7.2.2	 Line up the groove in the 
webbing roller with the guide 
and webbing. 

7.2.3	 The outside edge of the 
roller bracket sits about 1¾" away from 
the outside edge of the track.

7.2.4	 Hold the roller bracket in position and mark the hole locations 
with a pencil or 1/4" masonry drill.

7.2.5	 Move the roller and drill the marked hole locations 2"deep with 1/4" masonry drill.
7.2.6	 Blow the dust out of the holes. 
7.2.7	 Insert red plastic anchors into the drilled holes and tap them into place.
7.2.8	 Place the webbing roller back in position and secure it with #12 x 1¾" screws.

fig. 13

11½"

3½"

4¾"

Webbing 
Roller 
Assembly

Groove

Power Wheel

Approximately 1¾"



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

9 of 15Step-saver Deck Mount 
w/ Power Wheel 

7.4	 Install the end rib. (fig. 15)
7.4.1	 Center the rib over the Power Wheel.
7.4.2	 Holding the rib in position, mark the hole locations 

with a pencil or 1/4" masonry drill.
7.4.3	 Remove the rib and drill 1/4" holes 2" deep with a 

masonry drill at the marked hole locations.
7.4.4	 Blow the dust out of the holes.
7.4.5	 Insert red plastic anchors into the drilled 

holes and tap them into place.
7.4.6	 Place the rib back into position and secure 

it with #12 x 1¾"  screws.
7.5	 Install the rib cover to the end rib. 

7.5.1	 Place the rib cover over the rib facing 
the grommet toward the track.

7.5.2	 Secure the rib cover to the rib with #10 x ½" screws.

Exploded view

070001
Pull Strap 3/4"

 of pull strap

110134
Tension Arm

010011
Grommet

fig. 17

Tie knot in strap 
and pull back 
through handle.

Thread strap 
through hole 
and out one 
side.

fig. 16

7.6	 Thread the strap and attach the pull handle. (fig. 16 & 17)
7.6.1	 Thread the strap over the top of the tension device 

and through the grommet in the rib cover.
7.6.1.1	 Thread the strap through the small hole in the 

handle and out one side.
7.6.1.2	 Slide the handle down the strap so the 

handle almost touches the rib cover.
7.6.1.3	 Tie a knot in the strap. Cut off the 

excess strap and pull the knot 
into the handle.

fig. 15

 8.	 Install Fabric & Leading Edge 

8.1	 Install the fabric to the leading edge. (fig. 18)
8.1.1	 Unroll the fabric at the mechanism end of the 

pool with the Cover-Pools labels facing up. The 
labels must be visible when the pool is covered.

8.1.2	 On one side of the pool, insert the cover webbing through the 
guide and about 1' into the track.

8.1.3	 On the opposite side, pull the corner of the fabric tight 
and slide the leading edge onto the front of the fabric.

8.1.4	 Leave the Teflon gore outside of the leading edge 
channel and slide the leading edge across the 
front of the fabric to the opposite side. 

8.1.5	 Set the fabric in about 3" on both ends of the 
leading edge.

8.1.6	 Evenly compress any extra fabric into leading 
edge channel.

8.1.7	 Insert the opposite edge of the cover webbing 
through the guide and about 1' into the track.

8.1.8	 Pin through the pre-drilled holes on both ends 
of leading edge into the fabric using pinning 
screws. fig. 18

070001
Pull Strap 3/4"

170001
End Rib

010011
Grommet

110016
Rib Cover

110015
End Plate

3"

Leading 
Edge

Teflon Gore

Track

080081 Screw #10 x 1/2" 
CPH SMS SS

Cover



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

10 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

8.2	 Install the wheel assembly. (fig. 19 & 20)
The wheel assembly is installed and attached to the leading edge.
8.2.1	 Insert the wheel assembly plug into the leading edge. (fig. 18)
8.2.2	 Drill a 5/32" hole through the leading edge into the plug at the 10:00 and 2:00 positions. 

(fig. 19)
8.2.3	 Pin the plug to the leading edge with #10 x 1/2" screws through the drilled holes. 
8.2.4	 Loosen the wheel plug bolt to adjust the leading edge height.
8.2.5	 Set the bottom of the leading edge approximately 2" above the track. 
8.2.6	 Tighten the wheel plug bolt until it is snug.
8.2.7	 Drill a 7/32" hole through the two wheel arms; do not drill into the plastic wheel hub.  
8.2.8	 Pin the wheel arms together with a #12 x 1-1/2" Screw (080083) through the drilled holes 

and into the wheel hub. 

Wheel Plug Bolt

Set the bottom 
of the leading edge 
     about 51 mm from 
 the top of the track.

080083 
#12 x 1-1/2" 

(38mm) 
Screw 

fig. 19

Plug to Leading Edge  
Pinning Locations 

080081 Screw
#10 x 1/2" CPH SMS SS

2:00 10:00 2:00 10:00 

fig. 20



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

11 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

Large covers may require  
two people to close the  
cover, one person on each side.

8.3	 Attach the pull cords. (fig. 21 & 22)
The pull cords are attached to the leading edge and 
used to cover the pool.
8.3.1	 Two-person operation: attach the pull cord 

clips to the eyelets on the leading edge.
8.3.2	 One-person operation: attach the pull cord 

clips to the eyelets on the leading edge and 
attach the third pull cord clip to the ropes 
just below handles. 

8.3.3	 To cover the pool, pull the cords 
and leading edge evenly on 
both sides. When closing, 
if the leading edge 
advances unevenly, it 
will bind and be hard 
to pull.

Pull Cord

fig. 21

fig. 22

Small covers require 
one person to close 
the cover.

8.4	 Attach the fabric to the roller tube. (fig. 23)
8.4.1	 Pull the fabric under the tube in a straight line from the guide and webbing roller.
8.4.2	 Pin with #10 x ½" screws.

8.4.2.1	 First, pin the webbing to the pre-drilled holes on both ends of the roller tube.
8.4.2.2	 Leave ½" of slack in the fabric and pin the fabric to the next pre-drilled hole.
8.4.2.3	 Continue pinning the fabric (except the center) to the roller tube at each pre-

drilled hole.
8.4.2.4	 Find the center of the fabric and pin it to the roller tube.

8.4.3	 As the fabric is rolled onto the roller tube, fold the extra fabric toward the center.

fig. 23

 

4" 4"
3½" 3½"

3" 3"
2½"

Keep the webbing in a straight line 
with the webbing roller and pin it at 
both ends of the tube.

Pin the center last
Top View

Pin the center last
Front View

1/2" of slack
Approx.

18"



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

12 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

9.	 Safety Requirements for A.S.T.M. Compliance

Safety Strap: (A.S.T.M. COMPLIANCE INSTRUCTION) 
The safety strap is used to prevent a force from creating an opening between the leading edge 
and the deck.

9.1	 Install safety strap. 	
9.1.1	 Use the pull cord and cover the pool. (fig. 24)
9.1.2	 Locate the center of the leading edge and drill a 5/16" hole 3/4" above the leading edge 

flange.
9.1.3	 Insert the rubber well nut into the drilled hole.
9.1.4	 Insert a washer and screw 8-32 x 1" through one of the four small grommets in the safety 

strap and screw into the well nut. DO NOT TIGHTEN AT THIS TIME.
9.1.5	 Pull the end of the strap up onto the deck and adjust the strap length.

9.1.5.1	 The large grommet must rest flush on the deck and hold the leading edge tightly 
in place when secured with the deck anchor.

9.1.5.2	 Adjust the safety strap length by choosing the proper small grommet.
9.1.5.3	 With the large grommet resting flush on deck, mark the deck anchor location 

through the grommet hole.

9.2	 Install the deck anchor. (fig. 25)
9.2.1	 Drill a 5/8" hole through deck at the marked location.
9.2.2	 Push a 1" x 3/4" diameter piece of expansion foam into the 

drilled hole a minimum of 2" deep.
9.2.3	 Push the housing into the hole and lightly tap it into place (NO 

GLUE REQUIRED).
9.2.4	 Place the pin through the large grommet in the strap and push it 

into the deck anchor housing.
9.2.6	 Tighten the screw in the well nut until the strap is secure.
9.2.7	 Refer to the Owner's Manual for anchor pin removal 

instructions.

Deck Anchor 
Pin

Deck Anchor 
Housing 

150019
Foam

fig. 25

110094
Safety Strap

3/4"

080115 
Well Nut

080097 Screw
8-32 x 1" PPHMS SS

080040 Flat Washer #10 SS

Leading 
Edge Flange

fig. 24



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

13 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

Roller Opening Barricade: (A.S.T.M. COMPLIANCE INSTRUCTION) 
The aluminum angle is used to reduce the opening between the roller and the deck to prevent 
children from crawling through the closed cover. Remove the aluminum angle before the cover is 
opened and install the aluminum angle whenever the cover is closed. Some systems may leave 
the angle in place when the cover is open.

9.3	 Install the roller opening barricade. (fig. 26 & 27)
9.3.1	 Cover the pool using the pull cords.
9.3.2	 Place the 2" x 3" aluminum angle so the 2" side is flush on the deck and 3" side faces 

the pool.
9.3.3	 Align the aluminum angle parallel with the roller tube.
9.3.4	 Adjust the aluminum angle forward or backward so the top edge is a maximum of 4" 

away from the outer edge of the tube. (fig. 27)
9.3.5	 Holding the aluminum angle in position, mark the hole locations on the deck with a pencil 

or 1/4" masonry drill.
9.3.6	 Remove the aluminum angle and install the deck anchors following the Deck Anchor 

Installation instructions.
9.3.7	 File the top corners of the aluminum angle to de-burr and remove sharp edges and corners. 
9.3.8	 Place the aluminum angle over the installed anchor housings and insert anchor pins to secure it.
9.3.9	 Refer to the Owner's Manual for anchor pin removal instructions.

File Corner

File Corner

fig. 26

fig. 27

Roller Tube

Aluminum 
Angle 

4" Max 

3" 
Adjust aluminum 
angle forward or back-
ward to obtain 4" Max.

2"



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

14 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

10.	 Optional Bonding

	� The National Electric Code requires all metal parts around a swimming pool to be bonded.  
Check the local code in your area to see if bonding is required. Bonding is achieved by connecting a #8 
gauge solid copper wire from the pool bonding grid to the pool cover mechanism.

10.1	 Connect the bonding lug to the leading edge. (fig. 28)
10.1.1	 Connect the braided cable from the cover webbing to the bonding lug on the leading 

edge.
10.1.2	 Leave enough slack in the bonding cable to allow for leading edge shifting.

10.2	 Connect the bonding lug to the A-frames. (fig. 29)
10.2.1	 Connect #8 solid copper wires from the pool bonding grid to the ground lugs on the  

A-frames. 
10.3	 Replace the plastic bushing with the brass bushing. (fig. 30)

10.3.1	 On the roller handle side, remove the paint from roller hubs and inside the hole of the  
A-frames for bushing conductivity.

fig. 28

fig. 29

Leading Edge 

The braided cable 
from the webbing 
is attached to the 
leading edge using
a 080141 Ground
Lug CP-8.

Leave enough slack 
in the braided bonding 
cable to allow for 
leading edge shifting. 

080050 Ground 
Lug CP-8

080141 Starwasher #8 
External SS

080140 Screw 8-32 X 1/2 
PPHMS SS

080068 Nylock 
Nut 8-32 SS

Drill 11/64" hole

Attach the ground lug to both
Rocky’s Roller A-frames.

Braided cable from the pool 
cover webbing to the roller tube
bonding lug.

Use a star washer to ensure
bonding of power wheel.

Brass bushing replaces plastic bushing.
Use electrically conductive grease on 
all bushing contact surfaces.

Remove the paint from 
the roller hubs and inside
the hole of the A-frames.



600416 Rel-0004
©2011 Cover-Pools Incorporated

15 of 15Step-Saver® Deck Mount  
w/ Power Wheel™ 

10.4	 Connect the bonding lug to the aluminum angle. (fig. 30)
10.4.1	 Connect a #8 solid copper wire from pool-bonding grid to the ground lug on the 

aluminum angle. 

10.5	 Connect the bonding lug to the track. (fig. 31)
10.5.1	 Drill an 11/64" hole 3" from mechanism end of track.
10.5.2	 Attach the bonding lug to the underside of the track.
10.5.3	 Connect a #8 solid copper wire from the pool bonding grid to the bonding lug on the 

track. (See page 6 for bonding of Snap-Top Track)

fig. 30

fig. 31

3"

190049 GUIDE UNIV 
DOUBLE SIDED SET

080050 GROUND 
LUG CP-8

080141 STARWASHER 
#8 EXTERNAL SS

080140 SCREW 8-32 X 
1/2 PPHMS SS

080068 NYLOCK 
NUT 8-32 SS

Connect a #8 copper
wire to the pool 
bonding grid.

A #8 copper wire is attached to both
tracks and the Rocky’s Roller A-frames.

Use a #8 copper wire to bond 
the 2 x 3 aluminum angle to 
the A-frames and pool grid.

 


	1.	Step-Saver® Deck Mount Pool Cover Mechanism
	2.	Tools or Equipment
	3.	Track Parts
	4.	Layout the Track
	4.1	Track layout. (fig. 4 & 5)
	4.2	Squaring the track. (fig. 5)


	5.	Install the Universal Track
	5.1	Cut the excess track. (fig. 6 & 6a)
	5.2	Install the track splice. (fig. 7)
	5.3	Install the track guides. (fig. 8)
	5.4	Install the end cap. (fig. 9)
	5.5	Install the track. (fig. 3)


	6.	Install the SnapTop™ Track
	6.1	Cut & de-burr the track. (fig. 10)
	6.2	Install the track bottom. (fig. 10a)
	6.3	Install the splice. (fig. 10a)
	6.4	Install the end cap. (fig. 10b)
	6.5	Install the bonding lugs. (fig. 10c)
	6.6	Install the track guides. (fig 10d)


	7.	Install the Power Wheel™
	7.1	Install the Rocky's Eazy Rollers®. (fig. 11)
	7.2	Install the webbing roller. (fig. 12)
	7.3	Install the pull strap to the power wheel. (fig. 13)
	7.4	Install the end rib. (fig. 14)
	7.5	Install the rib cover to the end rib. 
	7.6	Thread the strap and attach the pull handle. (fig. 15 & 16)


	 8.	Install Fabric & Leading Edge 
	8.1	Install the fabric to the leading edge. (fig. 17)
	8.2	Install the wheel assembly. (fig. 18 & 19)
	8.3	Attach the pull cords. (fig. 20 & 21)
	8.4	Attach the fabric to the roller tube. (fig. 22)


	9.	Safety Requirements for A.S.T.M. Compliance
	9.1	Install safety strap. 	
	9.2	Install the deck anchor. (fig. 24)
	9.3	Install the roller opening barricade. (fig. 25 & 26)


	10.	Optional Bonding
	10.1	Connect the bonding lug to the leading edge. (fig. 27)
	10.2	Connect the bonding lug to the A-frames. (fig. 28)
	10.3	Replace the plastic bushing with the brass bushing. (fig. 28)
	10.4	Connect the bonding lug to the aluminum angle. (fig. 29)
	10.5	Connect the bonding lug to the track. (fig. 30)



